(9) Any newsrack foundation may be installed on either a pre-fabricated concrete slab or a cast-in-place concrete slab, and meet the wind load requirements of the Florida 
Building Code.  
a. A pre-fabricated foundation shall be made of a pre-fabricated reinforced concrete slab with a minimum three and one-half (3½) inch thickness, a minimum twenty-eight (28) 
day compressive strength of two thousand five hundred (2,500) pounds per square inch (psi)).  
(Ord. No. 929, § 2, 11-27-2007)  
Sec. 17-109. - Abandonment. 
(a) In the event a newsrack owner, a newspaper publishing company, or its distributors desires to voluntarily abandon a newsrack location, the distributor shall notify the